1		SPONSORED BY:	
2		PROPOSED BY:	Public Works
3		INTRODUCTION DA	ATE:
4	RESOLUTION NO		
5 6	RESOLUTION TO DECLARE WHATCOM COUNTY REAL PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND APPROVE TRANSFER		
7 8 9 10 11	WHEREAS, RCW 36.34.005 authorizes counties to establish comprehensive procedures for the management of county property, including the sale of surplus real estate where it is found to be in the best interest of a county to sell same; and		
12 13 14	WHEREAS, in Whatcom County Code (WCC), Chathose procedures; and	pter 1.10, Whatcom County	y has established
15 16 17	WHEREAS, Whatcom County owns a property local Bellingham; and	ted on Wharf Street within	the City of
18 19 20	WHEREAS, there are limited records on this property but they indicate that the property has been owned by Whatcom County since the 1940's; and		
21 22	WHEREAS, the property has no utility to Whatcom	County; and	
23 24 25	WHEREAS, the City of Bellingham has interest in ownership of the property for a future project and Whatcom County has interest in transferring the property to the City of Bellingham; and		
26 27	WHEREAS, an appraisal was completed and the pro	perty was valued at \$15,000	0; and
28 29 30	WHEREAS, WCC 1.10.340 allows for a transfer of public sale; and	property to a governmental	agency without a
31 32 33 34	WHEREAS, RCW 36.34.130 allows for transfer of provernmental agency by means of private negotiation upon successideration as may be deemed to be adequate; and	1 2	
35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42	WHEREAS, the Whatcom County Property Manager Whatcom County's best interest, recommends that the County property, tax parcel number 380236 504432 0000, to be surp transferred to the City of Bellingham upon payment of the ap closing costs; and	y Council declare Whatcom lus property and that the pro-	n County real operty be
43 44 45 46 47 48			

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that	it is in the best interest of the County to declare
Whatcom County real property, tax parcel number 3802	36 504432 0000, to be surplus and that the
property be transferred to the City of Bellingham in exc	hange for the payment of \$15,000 and all related
closing costs.	
APPROVED this day of, 2025	
	WILL TROOM GOLDITAL GOLDLON
	WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL
ATTEST:	WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON
Cathy Halka, County Clerk	Kaylee Galloway, Council Chair
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Christopher Quinn	
Civil Deputy Prosecutor	
(authorized via email 2/27/2025)	
	Whatcom County real property, tax parcel number 3802 property be transferred to the City of Bellingham in excelosing costs.  APPROVED this day of, 2025  ATTEST:  Cathy Halka, County Clerk  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Christopher Quinn Civil Deputy Prosecutor